## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE OF HEALTH SERVICES

## MEMORANDUM Imphal, the 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2020.

**No. P/ 45/ 2020 – DHS:** Whereas, the All Manipur Health Service Doctors Association (AMHSDA), vide their Memo No.168/19 dated 20<sup>th</sup> December, 2020 issued by Dr.T. Nilakanta Singh, General Secretary, has informed all the MHS officers to stop Emergency services from 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2020 as an agitation.

2. Whereas, vide Govt. Order No.H-1601/5/2020-HD-HD dated 19<sup>th</sup> December, 2020, Government of Manipur, Home Department has prohibited any form of agitation, which disrupts or dislocates the functioning of the Government Health Services, launched by the

AMHSDA.

- 3. Whereas, consequent upon the issue of the above order under section 3(1) of the Manipur Essential Services Maintenance Act, 1984 and in accordance with section 3(4):-
  - (a) no person employed in any essential service to which the order relates shall go or remain on strike:
  - (b) any strike declared or commenced, whether before or after the issue of the order, by persons employed in any such service shall be illegal.
- 4. Whereas, the above Government order dated 19<sup>th</sup> December, 2020 shall remain in force for a period of 6(six) months from the date of issue.
- 5. Hence, in compliance of the aforesaid Govt. Order No.H-1601/5/2020-HD-HD dated 19<sup>th</sup> December, 2020 issued by the Government of Manipur, Home Department, it is to inform all the MHS officers to continue providing all healthcare services including Emergency and OPD services in all the Government Health Institutions/ Hospitals. Non-compliance will be treated as offence under the Manipur Essential Services Maintenance Act, 1984 and action will be taken accordingly against defaulting authorities/ employees.
- 6. Further, all CMOs/ Medical Superintendents shall mandatorily submit a daily report to the Director of Health Services and Additional Director of Health Services(MD) at 5 PM everyday.

To.

All CMOs, Medical Superintendents & MHS officers concerned.

Duntonin

( Dr. Kh. Sasheekumar Mangang )

Additional Director of Health Services, (Man-power Development), Manipur.

## Copy to:

The Secretary to CM, Manipur.

- 2. Hon'ble Advisor to CM (i/c Health), Manipur.
- 3. Staff Officer to Chief Secretary, Manipur.
- 4. Principal Secretary(Health & FW), Government of Manipur.
- 5. Deputy Commissioners of all the districts.
- 6. Director of Health Services, Manipur.
- 7. Director of Family Welfare Services, Manipur.
- 8. All concerned.